

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED
SID J. WHITE
AUG 24 1990
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By: [Signature]
Deputy Clerk

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
REHABILITATIVE SERVICES,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO. 75,553

LUISA SOLIS,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

On Certified Question from the
District Court of Appeal, Third District

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General

LOUIS F. HUBENER
Assistant Attorney General

Department of Legal Affairs
The Capitol - Suite 1502
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(904) 488-9935

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT'S STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	1
A. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. ALIENS RESIDING IN THE UNITED STATES PENDING DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR ASYLUM ARE NOT AS A CLASS PRUCOL, AND THEREFORE ARE NOT ELIGIBLE FOR AFDC.	4
II. ASYLUM APPLICANTS WITH WORK AUTHORIZATION ARE NOT AS A CLASS PRUCOL.	9
III. MS. SOLIS IS NOT PRUCOL UNDER "ALL THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES."	10
IV. HHS' INTERPRETATION OF PRUCOL IS PERMISSIBLE AND ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE.	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15
APPENDIX	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Alfred v. Florida Dep't of Labor and Employment Security, 487 So.2d 355 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)</u>	9, 10
<u>Antillon v. Dep't of Employment Security, 688 P.2d 455 (Utah 1984)</u>	9
<u>Berger v. Heckler, 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985)</u>	5, 6, 10-12
<u>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)</u>	13
<u>Division of Employment and Training v. Turynski, 735 P.2d 469 (Colo. 1987)</u>	9
<u>Flores v. Dep't of Employment and Training, 393 N.W.2d 231 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986)</u>	10
<u>Florida Patients' Comp. Fund v. Von Stetina, 747 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1985)</u>	2
<u>Gillar v. Employment Division, 717 P.2d 131 (Or. 1986)</u>	7-10
<u>Holley v. Lavine, 435 U.S. 947 (1978)</u>	5
<u>Ibarra v. Texas Employment Commission 645 F.Supp. 1060 (E.D. Tex. 1986)</u>	10
<u>Industrial Commission v. Arteaga, 735 P.2d 473 (Colo. 1987)</u>	9
<u>INS v. Abudu, 485 U.S. 94 (1988)</u>	13
<u>INS v. Miranda, 459 U.S. 14 (1982)</u>	12
<u>Lapre v. Dep't of Employment Security, 513 A.2d 10 (R.I. 1986)</u>	9
<u>Perleva-Escobar v. Executive Office for Immigration, 894 F.2d 1292 (11th Cir. 1990)</u>	13
<u>Rubio v. Employment Division, 674 P.2d 1201 (Or. 1984)</u>	9
<u>Shang v. Holley, 435 U.S. 947 (1978)</u>	5
<u>State Dep't of Revenue v. Anderson, 403 So.2d 397 (Fla. 1981)</u>	12
<u>Sudomir v. McMahon, 767 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1985)</u>	6-8, 13

Vasquez v. Rev. Bd. of Indiana Emp. Sec. Div., 10
487 N.E.2d 171 (Ind. App. 2 Dist. 1985)

United States Code Annotated

8 U.S.C. §1153(a)(5) 5
8 U.S.C. §1153(a)(7) 5
42 U.S.C. §602(a)(33) 8, 9
42 U.S.C. §603 14
42 U.S.C. §1320b-7(d) 1

Florida Statutes

409.026 6, 8, 9

Other Authorities Cited

42 C.F.R. Part 435 10
118 Cong. Rec. S33 959 (1972) 1
53 Fed. Register 38032 et seq. (1988) 10
H.R. Rep. 727, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 111 (1986) 3, 4, 7, 13
Immigration and Reform Act of 1986 ("IRCA"),
section 121 1
